

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARICOPA COUNTY, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

MANUELA VILLA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

Counsel of Record

VIVEK SURI

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes Involved	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Facts.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. This case raises an important question that has divided appellate courts.....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit and the Arizona Court of Appeals have reached conflicting decisions about the validity of Arizona’s wiretap statute	8
B. Federal and state appellate courts have reached conflicting decisions about whether § 2516(2) allows delegations.....	10
C. This split involves a sufficiently important issue to warrant this Court’s review.....	13
II. The Ninth Circuit seriously erred.....	14
A. The decision below is wrong.....	14
B. The decision below warrants correction	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Court should grant review despite the Ninth Circuit’s ruling that petitioners are immune from the claim for damages	22
Conclusion	25
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion	1a
Appendix B — District court order.....	26a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying rehearing.....	51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Harris</i> , 595 F.2d 87 (CA2 1979) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Vitello</i> , 327 N.E.2d 819 (Mass. 1975).....	10
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	9
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	14
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	18
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S. Ct. 428	18
<i>Parish v. United States</i> , 100 U.S. 500 (1879).....	14
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 287 P.3d 919 (Kan. 2012).....	11
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 389 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1980)	12
<i>State v. Farha</i> , 544 P.2d 341 (Kan. 1975).....	11
<i>State v. Frink</i> , 206 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1973).....	11
<i>State v. Marine</i> , 464 A.2d 872 (Del. 1983).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 218 P.3d 1031 (Ariz. App. 2009)	9
<i>State v. Verdugo</i> , 883 P.2d 417 (Ariz. App. 1993).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Fury</i> , 554 F.2d 522 (CA2 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	13, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (CA9 2001) (<i>en banc</i>).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 489 F.2d 554 (CA5 1974)	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 726 F.2d 852 (CA1 1984) (<i>en banc</i>).....	11
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 13 Pet. 498 (1839)	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 5198 (1992).....	8
 STATUTES	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5708	13
18 U.S.C. § 2511	4, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2515	4
18 U.S.C. § 2516	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2518	4
18 U.S.C. § 2520	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
Alaska Stat. § 12.37.010	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3010	3, 5, 8, 13
Cal. Penal Code § 629.50.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-15-102.....	13
Del. Code tit. 11, § 2405	13
Haw. Rev. Stat § 803-44.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ind. Code § 35-33.5.2-1.....	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:1308	13
Mass. Gen. Law. ch. 272, § 99.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-291	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-29.2-02.....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 570-A:7	13
N.J. Stat. § 2A:156A-8.....	13
N.Y. CPL § 700.05	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 2933.53.....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.9	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 133.724	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-5.1-2	13
S.C. Code § 17-30-70.....	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-35A-3.....	13
Utah Code § 77-23a-8.....	13
Va. Code § 19.2-66.....	13
W. Va. Code § 62-1D-8	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 39.....	24
S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong. 2d Sess. 98 (1968).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Goldsmith & Kathryn Ogden Balmforth, <i>The Electronic Surveillance of Privileged Communications</i> , 64 S. Cal. L. Rev. 903 (1991)	21
Kyle G. Grimm, <i>The Expanded Use of Wiretap Evidence in White-Collar Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 33 Pace L. Rev. 1146 (2013).....	21
Kevin Sali, “Challenging State Wiretaps,” <i>The Champion</i> 42 (March 2015).....	12, 13
U.S. Courts, <i>Wiretap Report 2014</i> , Table 2	20
